
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005626-2021 

Contract

Supportive Medicines - additional products (ITU,
Antibiotics & EOI medicines)Open Supportive Medicines -
additional products (ITU, Antibiotics & EOI medicines)

Department of Health and Social Care

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-005626
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029d6b  
Published 19 March 2021, 12:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Health and Social Care

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Contact

John Cook

Email

John.cook@dhsc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005626-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005626-2021
mailto:John.cook@dhsc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 22

NUTS code

UKI32 - Westminster

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


Page 3 to 22

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supportive Medicines - additional products (ITU, Antibiotics & EOI medicines)Open
Supportive Medicines - additional products (ITU, Antibiotics & EOI medicines)

Reference number

CM-EMI-20-C12107

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) has awarded multiple contracts for the
supply of pharmaceutical products for a UK stockpile of end of life care medicines,
intensive care unit (ICU) medicines and antibiotics. The Department of Health and Social
Care are managing the procurement on behalf of Public Health England.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £16,295,088

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 22

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Main site or place of performance

Haydock, England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Department of Health and Social Care conducted an accelerated open procedure
procurement exercise under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended) to
source additional pharmaceutical products for a UK stockpile of medicines in response to
Covid-19. The stockpile covers additional ITU medicines, antibiotics, and end of life care
medicines. The contract period is for 11 months .

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Medication Presentation / Weighting: Available on Request

Quality criterion - Name: Shelf life at delivery / Weighting: Available on Request

Quality criterion - Name: Licensed / unlicensed medication / Weighting: Available on
Request

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: Available on Request

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 22

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

The Covid-19 outbreak gave rise to an urgent need for DHSC to create a stockpile of
medicines suitable for use in the Intensive Treatment Unit and End of Life facilities in
order to be in a position to treat the population as required in case the Covid-19 outbreak
escalates suddenly. This did not give DHSC sufficient time to comply with the standard
open procedure time scales for this procurement. DHSC considers this to be a state of
urgency which it has duly substantiated. Accordingly, DHSC has used the accelerated
time limits permitted under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (Regulation 27(5) for the
open procedure) in respect of this procurement.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 175-423933

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:423933-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B. Braun Medical Limited

Sheffield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 7 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Martindale Pharma

Brentwood

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 8 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mercury Pharmaceuticals Limited

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 9 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

hameln pharma ltd

Gloucester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 10 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wockhardt UK Limited

Wrexham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 11 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kent Pharma Ltd

Heathrow

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 12 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aventis Pharma ltd t/a Sanofi

Reading

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 13 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Piramal Critical care Limited

Uxbridge

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 14 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Neon Healthcare Ltd

Ware

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 15 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fresenius Kabi Limited

Runcorn

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 16 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Torbay Pharmaceuticals

Paignton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 17 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Accord-UK Ltd

Devon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 18 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aguettant Ltd

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 19 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aspen Pharma Ireland Limited

Dublin

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 20 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CST Pharma Limited

Walsal

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 21 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BioQ Pharma B.V., a subsidiary of BioQ Pharma Incorporated

Amsterdam

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 22 to 22

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contracts are for the benefit of the Authority and NHS Bodies along with any other
non-NHS bodies which are necessary for the delivery of services or goods to NHS bodies
and the local authorities, othergovernment departments or nondepartmental public bodies
charged with the delivery of healthcare or health-relatedservices in the United Kingdom,
Crown Dependencies and British Overseas Territories including, without limitation,
theNational Assembly for Wales, the Northern Ireland Assembly, and Scottish Ministers.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-05T02:23:21+0100
	TCPDF




